AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES
Oklahoma County Project

Covell Road Professional Consulting

This amendment (“Amendment”) is made this ___ day of , 2026 by and between
Meshek & Associates, LLC with offices at 2000 N Classen Blvd. N150, Oklahoma City, OK 73106 and
the Board of County Commissioners of Oklahoma County, with offices at 320 Robert S. Kerr, Suite 201,
Oklahoma City, OK 73102.

WHEREAS, Meshek & Associates, LL.C and Oklahoma County are parties to an agreement approved by
the Board of County Commissioners on February 22, 2022 (“Agreement’); and

WHEREAS, Meshek & Associates, LLC and Oklahoma County desire to amend the Agreement for
additional services required for FY26 BUILD-Grant Application. More specifically described in

Attachiment “A™.

The County agrees to pay an additional Five Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000.00) for the additional work,

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not inconsistent with the above amendment shall remain
in full force and effect.

APPROVED this ___ day of , 2026

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OKLAHOMA COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Chairman

Member

Member

ATTEST:

Maressa Treat, County Cierk

Page I}



MES"EK ATTACHMENT "A"

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-CONSULTANT AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT TO OWNER-CONSULTANT AGREEMENT
Amendment No. 2

1.01  Background Data:

Effective Date of Owner-Consultant Agreement; 2/17/2022

Owner: Oklahoma County

Engineer: Meshek & Associates, LLC

Project:  Covell Road Professional Consulting Services

2.01  Descrption of Moadifications:

a. Consultant shall perform or furnish the following Additional Services: Additional
services required for FY26 BUILD-Grant application. See Attachment A of the Amendment

b. The Scope of Services currently authorized to be performed by Consultant in
accordance with the Agreement and previous amendments, if any, is modified as follows:
There is no reduction in scope from the original contract. The tasks outlined below have been
added to the scope to apply for a BUILD-Grant.

s Project Management

s Edit narrative and application format for Merit Criteria.

* Update project documents with current dates and dollar figures,

s Application & Submittal through the Valid Eval portal

c. The responsibilities of Owner are modified as follows: N/A

d. For the Additional Services or the modifications to services set forth above, Owner
shall pay Engineer the following additional or modified compensation: d. $25,000.00.

e, The schedule for rendering services is modified as folfows: Application Submittal due
February 24, 2026.

f. Other pottions of the Agreement (including previous amendments, if any) are modified
as follows: The Engineer may alter the distribution of compensation between individual
phases noted herein to be consistent with services actually rendered but shalf not exceed the
total Lump Sum amount unless approved in writing by the County.

www.meshekengr.com
phone: 918-392-5620 « fax: 918-392-5621 » 1437 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 1550, Tulsa, OK 74119



Agreement Summary:

a. Original Agreement amount: $200,000.00
b. Net change for prior amendments: $N/A

¢. This amendment amount: $ 25,000.00
d. Adjusted Agreement amount: $225,000.00

www.meshekengr.com
phone: 918-392-6620 « fax: 918-392-5621 « 1437 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 1550, Tulsa, OK 74119



SIGNATURES:

The foregoing Agreement Summary is for reference only and does not alter the terms of the
Agreement.

Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in
this Amendment. All provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous
Amendments remain in effect. The Effective Date of this Amendment is 01/7/2026.

Oklahoma County Meshek & Associates, LLC

By: By: 2 Q@i&n £ Z%—'
Printed Name: Printed Name: _Brandon Claborn
Title: Title: __Vice President, Environmental
Date: Date: 12/31/2025
Consultant’s License No: Consultant’s License No.: 1487 (OK)

www.meshekengr.com
phone: 918-392-5620 « fax: 918-392-5621 « 1437 South Boulder Avenue, Suite 1550, Tulsa, OK 74119



2000 N, Classen Blvd.
No. E250
OKC, OK 73106

lo) do5.5a4.01a7

(fl 918.392.5621
Attachment A meshekengr.com

December 31, 2025

Stacey Trumbo, P.E.
County Engineer
320 Robert S. Kerr
Oklahoma County
OK 73102

RE:Covell Road & Bridge Improvements: BUILD Grant application, FY26

Dear Mr. Trumbo,

This proposal outlines the fee for preparing an application for the recently released BUILD Grant. The
application will focus on securing a Planning Grant. The grant includes a Cost Share Requirement,
allowing up to 80% Federal Funding.

The scope of work for the application will include the following:

BUILD GRANT APPLICATION
Project Management
Edit narrative and application format for Merit Criteria.
Update project documents with current dates and dollar figures,
Application & Submittal through the Valid Eval portal
o Due by 5:00 pm, February 24, 2026

TOTAL: $ 25,000.00

WSB will utilize information from previous Covell Road grant applications to prepare the new
submission. Please note that the BUILD Grant does not reimburse applicants for any pre-award costs.
The deadline for submitting this application is 5:00 p.m. on February 24, 2026.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Harris C. Wilson, PE

Design Project Manager

Meshek & Associates, LLC

Cell: 405-229-3260

Email: hwilson@meshekengr.com

www.meshekengr.com
phone: 918.743.6611 + 416 South Utica Avenue, Tulsa, OK 74120



